yARREN GENERAL

Two Crescent Park West * PO. Box 68 * Warren, Pennsylvania 16365-0068

February 22, 2010

Superintendent Robert E. Terril, Ed.D
Warren County School District

185 Hospital Drive

Warren, PA 16365

In Re: Warren General Hospital — Athletic Trainer Contract

Dear Superintendent Terril:

Warren General Hospital provides athletic trainers services to the District, pursuant to the
Athletic Trainer Agreement, dated May 26, 2009.

Due to increases in our trainers’ wages and benefits, the total remuneration due under this
Agreement will increase to $101,600.00, payable in two equal installments of $50,800.00.
Should the District desire to renew the Agreement, these changes will take effect during the
2010-2011 school year,

Attached is an addendum to the Agreement that modifies the price. if the District is amenable to
renewing the contract, please sign the Addendum and return a copy to me. If you need further
information, you may reach me at (814) 723-4973 extension 2308.

Sincerely,

Randy California,

Chief Operating Officer

cc. Mr. Jeff Flickner, Athletic Coordinator



FIRST ADDENDUM

This Addendum, made this 1T day of June 2010, amends the Athletic Trainer Agreement, dated
May 26, 2009, between Warren County School District and Warren General Hospital.

1. Paragraph 6(a) is hereby amended to state:

“District shall pay to Hospital One Hundred One Thousand Six Hundred Dollars
($101,600.00) for the services of two Athletic Trainers, payable in two equal
instaliments of Fifty Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($50,800). The first
installment shall be paid on or before September 30, 2010, and the second
installment shall be paid on or before April 30, 2011. For each additional Renewal
Term of this Agreement, the remuneration shall be modified to cover the then-
current expense of the Athletic Trainers’ salary, benefits, and expenses. Hospital
shall notify District of the increase or decrease in remuneration on or before the
first day of April the then-current Term. Remuneration shall be paid on September
30™ and April 30" of the then-current Term.”

2. Except as specifically modified by this Addendum, the remainder of the terms and
provisions of the Agreement, dated May 26, 2009, are hereby ratified by the parties and
shall continue and remain unchanged and in full force and legal effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, have executed
this Addendum as of the day and year first written above.

WARREN COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT WARREN GENERAL HOSPITAL
Signature %ure /7 v
oo

Title Title



